4844-5381-7345.1

California.

1.

26

27

28

Anaverde is a Delaware limited liability company doing business in the State of

ZZI NOKI I FIGUEROA SI KEEI, SUITE 1200	LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012	TELEDUONE 242 250 1000	IELEFICIAL ZIS.ZSU. 1000	

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

~~~~~~~~		CONT. 723	
SEVENTH.	AFFIRMA	TIVE	DEFENSE

## (Unjust Enrichment)

The cross complaint seeks relief which, if awarded, would constitute unjust enrichment.

### EIGHTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

## (Failure to Join Indispensable Parties)

The cross complaint, and each cause of action contained therein, is barred on the grounds that the plaintiffs have filed to name and join indispensable parties.

## NINTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

### (Justification)

Any conduct of Anaverde in regard to the matters alleged in the cross complaint, if it occurred, was justified, and the cross complainants are therefore barred from any recovery thereon.

# TENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

### (Uncertainty)

The cross complaint, and each cause of action contained therein, is uncertain, and therefore Anaverde reserves its right to amend its affirmative defenses as appropriate.

# **ELEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE**

# (Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction)

The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over some or all of the matters alleged in the cross complaint.

#### TWELFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

# (Incorporation of Other Cross-Defendants Affirmative Defenses)

Anaverde incorporates by reference any other applicable affirmative defense asserted by any other responding cross-defendants to the cross complaint, as though fully set forth herein.

# THIRTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

# (Defective Claim of Prescriptive Rights)

Each and every cause of action of the Complaint is defective and uncertain in that it asserts prescriptive right but (a) it fails to state when the alleged prescriptive period, if any, commenced and ended; (b) it fails to allege the specific amount of water which Waterworks continuously pumped for a

4844-5381-7345.1

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

period of five consecutive years during the alleged prescriptive period; (c) it fails to allege the manner in which Waterworks pumped water from the groundwater basin under a "claim of right"; (d) it fails to allege how defendants received actual or constructive notice of Waterworks' pumping; and (e) it fails to allege that Waterworks gave notice of its pumping defendants' water to defendant, Anaverde, in a manner that satisfies the United States and California Constitutions.

#### FOURTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

### (California Constitution Article X, Section 2)

Plaintiffs' methods of water use and storage are unreasonable and wasteful in the arid conditions of the Antelope Valley and thereby violates Article X, Section 2 of the California Constitution. For example, plaintiffs have not made reasonable and diligent efforts to conserve water or to cause its customers to conserve water, and it allows its customers to waste water by using unreasonably large amounts of water per person and per household.

### FIFTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

# (Lack of Authority for Prescription)

Plaintiffs lack the statutory and conditional authority to acquire water rights by prescription.

# SIXTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

# (Reservation of Rights to Amend)

Anaverde does not presently have sufficient knowledge or information on which to form a belief as to whether additional, unstated, affirmative defenses are available. Accordingly, Anaverde hereby reserves the right to assert additional defenses in the event discovery indicates that additional responses would be appropriate.

WHEREFORE, Anaverde prays for relief as follows:

- That Cross-complainants take nothing as against Anaverde by way of the cross 1. complaint;
- That if the Court determines that Cross-Complainants are entitled to any relief against 2. Anaverde, that Anaverde be awarded the fair market value of their interest in any property taken by Cross-Complainants;

4844-5381-7345.1

	l
1	٠
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
	ı1

3.	That Anaverde's water	rights be	determined	as	prior	and	paramount	to	all	those
	claimed by any other pa	rties;								

- 4. That Anaverde be awarded attorneys fees;
- 5. That Anaverde be awarded costs of suit; and
- 6. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just.

DATED: June 20, 2007

MALISSA HATHAWAY McKEITH CLAIRE HERVEY COLLINS LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

By: Malissa Hathaway McKeith Attorneys for Anaverde LLC

4844-5381-7345.1

28

V	ER	IFI	CA'	$\mathbf{TI}$	ON

I, LARRY R. DAY, declare as follows:

I am Chief Legal Officer Anaverde, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company doing business in California and a party to this action. I have read the foregoing VERIFIED ANSWER OF ANAVERDE, LLC TO PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS' FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT. I am informed and believe and, solely on that ground, allege that the matters stated in the foregoing document are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 18th day of June, 2007, at Ontario, California.

